– Tires 90,008 4.3 112,463 3.7 141,438 3.4
– Others 631,809 30.2 803,173 26.5 1,100,666 26.1
Employee benefits

expenses 44,392 2.1 74,757 2.5 111,432 2.6
OthersNote 127,026 6.1 180,559 6.0 226,776 5.4

Total 2,092,108 100.0 3,030,574 100.0 4,221,691 100.0

Note: Others mainly include outsourcing labor fee, freight, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, expense
relating to short-term leases or low value leases, tax and surcharges, design fee, office expense, advertising
expenses, travel expenses, and consulting costs.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 297 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

For illustration purpose only, we set out below a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations in the cost of raw materials and consumables used of our products on

our gross profit, gross profit margin, profit before income tax and profit before income tax

margin during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations are assumed to be 1% and 2% for the

years indicated.

Change in gross profit (RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
For the year ended December 31,

2020 2021 2022

Change in cost of
raw materials and
consumables used

Effect on Effect on Effect on

Gross
profit

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Gross
profit

margin

Increase by 2% 247,810 (13.4) 10.4 331,608 (14.3) 9.7 483,662 (13.8) 10.1
Increase by 1% 267,017 (6.7) 11.2 359,360 (7.2) 10.5 522,497 (6.9) 10.9
Decrease by 1% 305,431 6.7 12.8 414,866 7.2 12.1 600,167 6.9 12.5
Decrease by 2% 324,638 13.4 13.6 442,618 14.3 13.0 639,002 13.8 13.4

Change in cost of
raw materials and
consumables used

Change in profit before income tax (RMB in thousands, except for percentages)
For the year ended December 31,

2020 2021 2022

Effect on Effect on Effect on

Profit
before

income
tax

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Profit
before

income
margin

Profit
before

income
tax

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Profit
before

income
margin

Profit
before

income
tax

(Decrease)/
increase in
percentage

Profit
before

income
margin

Increase by 2% 4,926 (88.6) 0.2 6,086 (90.1) 0.2 44,578 (63.5) 0.9
Increase by 1% 24,133 (44.3) 1.0 33,838 (45.1) 1.0 83,413 (31.8) 1.7
Decrease by 1% 62,547 44.4 2.6 89,344 45.1 2.6 161,083 31.8 3.4
Decrease by 2% 81,754 88.7 3.4 117,096 90.1 3.4 199,918 63.5 4.2

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 298 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Our gross profit represents the excess of revenue over costs of sales. Gross profit margin

represents gross profit as a percentage of revenue. The following table sets forth a breakdown

of our gross profit and gross profit margins of our products (excluding provision of services)

by type of products for the years indicated:

For the year ended December 31,